
Term 1 Week 7
13 March 2024

Kia ora St Mark’s Whānau,

Many of you have approached me to ask how Averil is progressing. We are in contact often and she is 
working hard on remedies for her health challenges. I always pass on to her your messages of support, 
something that always gladdens her heart. Your prayers are appreciated.
 
NZEI Union Meeting
On Thursday 21 March, please arrange to have your child(ren) collected from school by 1:00pm. 
Most staff will be attending this meeting. School will remain open for that afternoon, but for supervision 
only. Regular classes will not take place. There will be a skeleton staff available to supervise any students 
who cannot be collected by parents between 12:30pm and 1:00pm.

Colour Run
What a wonderful, fun event for
everyone! It was great to see so
many parents and whānau at 
school last Friday enjoying this
first ever colour run. I suspect
our teachers might have had
the most fun out of everyone as 
evidenced by this great photo of 
Mr Davis and Ms Bryant!
Well done to our Parents’ Association
(with assistance from Mr Gordon) 
for facilitating a great event!

Zone Swimming
Our best swimmers represented the school with pride at the recent Independent Schools Zone Swimming 
Sports. While we didn’t achieve any firsts or seconds, several students made it into finals for their events. 
Thanks to Mrs Bigelow for her great organisation.

Health
We are once again being challenged by covid cases and other illnesses in the school. We are encouraging 
all families to take the usual precautions to keep sickness at bay as much as possible



Cultural Narrative
You may have noticed that we are using the newsletter as a vehicle to share more information with families 
about aspects of the school that may be unfamiliar or even unknown. This week I would like to share the 
great work Mrs Wells has led around our St Mark’s School Cultural Narrative.

Even Years 2024
Odd Years  2025



In case you are not sure who you want to contact at school:

Year Level Class Name Teacher Email Contact

New Entrant Īnaka Mrs Delwyn Wright d.wright@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 1/2 Pūtakitaki Mrs Emily Wells e.wells@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 1/2 Harakeke Mrs Sarah Quinlan s.quinlan@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 3 Kawau Mrs Tracey Hastings t.hastings@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 4 Kāmana Ms May Bryant m.bryant@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 5 Pīngao Mrs Liz Coster l.coster@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 6 Wheke Mr Ben Davis b.davis@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 6 Mako Mrs Renée Spijkerman r.spijkerman@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 7 Toroa Mrs Kim Morgan k.morgan@saintmarks.school.nz

Year 8 Hapuka Mrs Sarah Learman s.learman@saintmarks.school.nz

Acting Principal Mr Adrian Rennie a.rennie@saintmarks.school.nz

Office Contact Mrs Louise Elliott office@saintmarks.school.nz

Specialist Maths Teacher Mrs Maree Bigelow m.bigelow@saintmarks.school.nz

Special Programmes Mr Tom Gordon t.gordon@saintmarks.school.nz



2024 Term 1 School Events
Wednesday 13 - 15 March Antarctica Virtual Reality Experience Yr 5-8 including huskies!
Thursday 21 March Teacher Union Meeting 1:00 - 3:00pm
Monday 25 March Holy Week Service
Tuesday 26 March Holy Week Service
Wednesday 27 March Holy Week Service 
Thursday 28 March Holy Week Service
Friday 29 March Good Friday (School Closed)
Monday 1 April Easter Monday (School Closed)
Tuesday 2 April Easter Tuesday (School Closed)
Friday 12 April End of Term Service 2pm

Thursday 25 April (In the holidays) ANZAC Service 9.30am at Waltham Pool Memorial Gates. More 
details to follow.

Term 2
Monday 29 April First Day of Term 2
Monday 29 April ANZAC Service 9.15am School Hall
Thursday 9 May School Open Day
Wednesday 15 May Year 4/5 Camp
Thursday 16 May Year 4/5 Camp
Friday 17 May Year 4/5 Camp
Sunday 19 May Waka Hourua Church at St Mark’s 10am
Thursday 23 May School Cross Country
Friday 31 May Teacher Only Day (School Closed)
Monday 3 June King’s Birthday (School Closed)
Tuesday 4 June Zone Cross Country
Wednesday 12 June Speech Competition Year 5-8
Friday 14 June Walk With A Purpose Event
Monday 17 June Parent / Teacher Interviews
Tuesday 18 June Parent / Teacher Interviews
Wednesday 19 June Parent / Teacher Interviews
Wednesday 26 June Matariki Event
Friday 28 June Matariki Holiday (School Closed)
Friday 5 July End of Term Service 2pm School Hall

Romans 5:3-54

… we know that suffering produces perseverance; perseverance, character; and character, hope. And 
hope does not disappoint us, because God has poured out His love into our hearts through the Holy 
Spirit, whom He has given us.

Blessings to all,
Adrian



Church Certificates
Īnaka Rohan K-I
Pūtakitaki Kiara L
Harakeke Alex P
Kawau Harriet C
Kāmana Sophie M
Pīngao Sonya I
Wheke Poppy C
Mako Zoe M
Toroa Darcy Q
Håpuka Lucy H

Principal Award Welcome Certificate

Church Certificates








